million Rwandan Francs (FRW 

10,000,000) or only one of these 

penalties. 

3° have caused death to a person, he/she 

shall be liable to imprisonment for a 

term of not less than seven (7) years but 

not exceeding twelve (12) years and a 

fine of not less than fifteen million 

Rwandan Francs (FRW 15,000,000) but 

not exceeding twenty million Rwandan 

Francs (FRW 20,000,000). 

Any person who receives, possesses or 

transfers ionising radiations sources with 

authorisation in a way that causes, or is 

likely to cause, substantial damage to 

d’une amende d’au moins trois millions

[...]

dix millions de francs rwandais 

(10.000.000 FRW) ou de l’une de ces 

peines seulement. 

3° ont causé la mort d’une autre personne, 

elle est passible d’une peine 

d’emprisonnement d’au moins sept (7) 

ans mais n’excédant pas douze (12) ans 

et d’une amende d’au moins quinze 

millions de francs rwandais (15.000.000 

FRW) mais n’excédant pas vingt 

millions de francs rwandais (20.000.000 

FRW). 

Toute personne qui reçoit, possède ou 

transfère, avec autorisation, des sources de 

rayonnements ionisants, causant ou 

susceptibles de causer un dommage 

bishobora kwangiza ku buryo bugaragara

[...]

1° have caused injury, disability or 

illness to a person, he/she is liable to 

imprisonment for a term of not less 

than fifteen (15) years but not 

exceeding twenty (20) years and a 

fine of not less than twenty million 

Rwandan Francs (FRW 20,000,000) 

but not exceeding twenty-five million 

Rwandan Francs (FRW 25,000,000) 

or only one of these penalties. 

Article 32 : Dispersion des sources de 

rayonnements ionisants 

Toute personne qui disperse des sources de 

rayonnements ionisants causant ou 

susceptible de causer d’une manière un 

dommage important à la propriété, commet

[...]

ou une maladie à une personne, elle est 

passible d’une peine d’emprisonnement 

d’au moins quinze (15) ans mais 

n’excédant pas vingt (20) ans et d’une 

amende d’au moins vingt millions de 

francs rwandais (20.000.000 FRW) 

mais n’excédant pas vingt-cinq millions 

de francs rwandais (25.000.000 FRW) 

ou de l’une de ces peines seulement. 

2° byateje urupfu ku muntu, ahanishwa 

igifungo kitari munsi y’imyaka 

makubyabiri (20)  ariko kitarenze 

imyaka makumyabiri n’itanu (25) 

n’ihazabu y’amafaranga y’u Rwanda 

atari munsi ya miliyoni makumyabiri

[...]

sources with an intent to cause death or 

injury to any person or substantial damage 

to property commits an offence. He/she 

shall be liable to a life imprisonment and a 

fine of not less than one hundred million 

Rwandan Francs (FRW 100,000,000) but 

not exceeding one hundred and fifty 

million Rwandan Francs (FRW 

150,000,000). 

CHAPTER VIII: FINAL PROVISIONS 

Article 35: Drafting, consideration and 

adoption of this Law 

This Law was drafted in English, 

considered and adopted in Ikinyarwanda. 

Article 36: Repealing provision 

All prior legal provisions contrary to this

[...]

causer la mort ou des blessures à une 

personne ou un dommage important à la 

propriété, commet une infraction. Elle est 

passible d’une peine d’emprisonnement à 

perpétuité et d’une amende d’au moins 

cent millions de francs rwandais 

(100.000.000 FRW) mais n’excédant pas 

cent-cinquante millions de francs rwandais 

(150.000.000 FRW). 

CHAPITRE VIII: DISPOSITIONS 

FINALES 

Article 35: Initiation, examen et 

adoption de la présente loi 

La présente loi a été initiée en anglais, 

considérée et adoptée en Ikinyarwanda. 

Article 36: Disposition abrogatoire